

NO. 15-3228

Consolidated with Nos. 15-3221, 15-3227, and 15-3254

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: MOTOR FUEL TEMPERATURE SALES PRACTICES LITIGATION

ZACHARY WILSON, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants,

and

CHEVRON USA, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

v.

Melissa Holyoak, *et al.*,
Objectors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas
Case No. 2:07-md-01840-KHV
The Honorable Katherine H. Vrtil, Presiding

Opening Brief of Appellants Amy Alkon, Theodore H. Frank,
Melissa Holyoak, Nicolas S. Martin, and Adam Schulman

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS

Theodore H. Frank

Anna St. John

Adam Ezra Schulman

1899 L Street NW, 12th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 331-2263

ted.frank@cei.org

Attorneys for Objectors-Appellants Amy Alkon,

Theodore H. Frank, Melissa Holyoak,

Nicolas S. Martin, and Adam Schulman

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| Corporate Disclosure Statement (FRAP 26.1)..... | i |
| Certificate of Service | ii |
| Table of Contents..... | iii |
| Table of Authorities | Error! Bookmark not defined. |
| Statement of Related Cases | 1 |
| Glossary of Terms..... | 1 |
| 10th Cir. R. 31.3(B) Statement..... | 1 |
| Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction..... | 2 |
| Statement of the Issues | 3 |
| Standard of Review | 4 |
| Statement of the Case | 5 |
| A. Motor fuel, volume, temperature, and their regulation. | 5 |
| B. Plaintiffs sue, and several defendants settle. | 7 |
| C. The district court approves settlements over objections..... | 9 |
| 1. The Alkon objectors..... | 9 |
| 2. The Costco approval. | 10 |
| 3. The other settlements’ approval..... | 12 |
| D. Material settlement terms remain to be litigated below..... | 14 |
| Summary of Argument | 14 |
| Argument..... | 16 |
| I. Rule 23(e) prohibits class counsel from using the settlement process to make themselves better off at the expense of the class; a settlement that provides no consideration to class members for their release but pays millions in attorneys’ fees cannot be approved, no matter how low-value the underlying litigation is..... | 16 |

| | | |
|------|--|-----------|
| A. | Class action settlements present unique conflicts of interest that require judicial scrutiny..... | 16 |
| B. | The district court’s finding of settlement benefit cannot stand..... | 21 |
| 1. | The district court’s findings were economically “fantastic” and “methodologically flawed.”..... | 21 |
| 2. | The district court independently erred in refusing to consider the Henderson report..... | 25 |
| C. | Even if the injunctive relief didn’t harm class members, class members receive no marginal benefit compared to non-class-members, and thus have received no consideration for the waiver of their claims. | 25 |
| D. | Even if the “informational benefits” were unique to class members, they are so <i>de minimis</i> that the primary beneficiaries of this settlement are class counsel..... | 27 |
| II. | By imposing legal policies that are being developed through legislative and regulatory processes, the settlements violate separation of powers principles..... | 28 |
| A. | The releases in the Valero and Costco settlements immunize the defendants with respect to future use of ATC. | 31 |
| B. | Public policy abhors the judiciary acting as a legislature. | 36 |
| III. | The district court’s finding that it would be infeasible to distribute damages to class members if the litigation were successful should have ended the class-action inquiry and prevented Rule 23(b)(3) certification. | 43 |
| IV. | The Regulator Fund Settlements impermissibly compel political speech in violation of the First Amendment. | 45 |
| | Conclusion..... | 51 |
| | Oral Argument Statement | 51 |
| | Certificate of Service | 53 |
| | Certificate of Compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7) and Circuit Rule 32-1 | 54 |
| | Certificate of Redaction..... | 55 |
| | August 13, 2010 Memorandum and Order (Dkt. 1707) (A2004)..... | Exhibit 1 |
| | April 24, 2012 Memorandum and Order (Dkt. 4248) (A3114)..... | Exhibit 2 |

August 21, 2015 Memorandum and Order
(Exhibit A omitted) (Dkt. 4851) (A7471) Exhibit 3

September 22, 2015 Judgment in a Civil Action
(Exhibits A and B omitted) (Dkt. 4860) (A7565) Exhibit 4

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>A.A. Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1989)..... | 23 |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... | 36 |
| <i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 36, 38, 49 |
| <i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)..... | 41 |
| <i>In re Am. Express Fin. Advisors Secs. Litig.</i> , 672 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011) | 33-34 |
| <i>In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 44-45 |
| <i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | 31, 35, 40, 42 |
| <i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) | 20 |
| <i>Ballard v. Branch Banking & Trust Co.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | 44 |
| <i>In re Bluetooth Headset Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 18, 20 |
| <i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)..... | 46 |
| <i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998)..... | 35 |

In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig.,
 No. 09-cv-0045-RAJ,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83480 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 15, 2012)..... 10

Clinton v. City of New York,
 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 29

Coffman v. Breeze Corp.,
 323 U.S. 316 (1945)..... 35-36

Cranford v. Equifax Payment Services, Inc.,
 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 19

Davis v. East Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.,
 78 F.3d 920 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 49

In re Deepwater Horizon,
 732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 49

Dennis v. Kellogg Co.,
 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 5, 26

Devlin v. Scardelletti,
 536 U.S. 1 (2002)..... 3

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.,
 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 17-21, 28, 38

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 17-19

Farrell-Cooper Mining Co. v. United States DOI,
 728 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 35

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 46

Foley v. Buckley’s Great Steaks, Inc.,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46477 (D.N.H. Apr. 9, 2015)..... 44

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 39

Gautreaux v. Pierce,
707 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 43

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 18

Golan v. Holder,
132 S. Ct. 873 (2012)..... 33

Gottlieb v. Barry,
43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 27

Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
704 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 31

Hackett v. Barnhart,
475 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 5

Harris v. Quinn,
134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)..... 4, 45

Hesse v. Sprint Corp.,
598 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 33

In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.,
295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 23

In re Hotel Tel. Charges,
500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974) 45

Kansas City S. Ry. Co. v. McNamara,
817 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 40-41

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 20

Keller v. Mobil Corp.,
55 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 49

Keller v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.,
261 U.S. 428 (1923)..... 36

Knox v. Service Employees Int’l Union Local 1000,
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)..... 47, 49

Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,
476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 34

Lawlor v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.,
349 U.S. 322 (1955)..... 36

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996).....36-37

Mandujano v. Basic Vegetable Products, Inc.,
541 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1976)..... 27

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 49

Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter,
133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013).....48-49

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 9-10, 18-19, 21, 28

Public Citizen v. Nat’l Advisory Comm. on Microbiological Criteria for Foods,
886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 43

Quinn v. Nationwide Ins. Co.,
281 Fed. Appx. 771 (10th Cir. 2008) 44

Redman v. RadioShack,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 18

Rogers v. Tennessee,
532 U.S. 451 (2001)..... 29

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 19-20

Saxbe v. Bustos,
419 U.S. 65 (1974)..... 37

Schwartz v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.,
157 F. Supp. 2d 561, 577 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 34

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948)..... 38

Supler v. FKAACS, Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159210 (E.D.N.C. Nov. 6, 2012) 44

Synfuel Techs. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 26

TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.,
675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982) 33

Transcraft, Inc. v. Galvin Stalmack Kirschner Clark,
39 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 5, 25

True v. Am. Honda Co.,
749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010)..... 26

United States v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.,
366 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2004) 5, 25

United States v. Ware,
608 F.2d 400 (10th Cir. 1979)..... 40

Williams v. New Orleans,
729 F.2d 1554 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 38

Winzler v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.,
681 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 30-31, 42

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705, 715 (1977) 49

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... 40
U.S. Const. art. III..... *passim*

Rules and Statutes

10th Cir. R. 31.3(B) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A) 2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)..... 2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3) 2
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)..... *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)..... 2, 12

Other Authorities

Bassett, Debra Lyn,
*U.S. Class Actions Go Global:
 Transnational Class Actions and Personal Jurisdiction*,
 72 FORDHAM L. REV. 41 (2003) 49

California Energy Commission,
Fuel Delivery Temperature Study (March 2009).....*passim*

Cardozo, Benjamin N.,
 THE NATURE OF THE JUDICIAL PROCESS (1921)..... 43

Chayes, Abram,
The Role of the Judge in Public Law Litigation,
 89 HARV. L. REV. 1281 (1976)..... 39

Eisenberg, Theodore & Miller, Geoffrey,
*Role of Opt-Outs and Objectors in Class Action Litigation:
 Theoretical and Empirical Issues*,
 57 VAND. L. REV. 1529 (2004) 49

Environmental Protection Agency,
Fuel Economy Impact Analysis of RFG (Aug. 1995)..... 6

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)28-29

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 28

The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 41

Fletcher, William A.,
The Discretionary Constitution: Institutional Remedies and Judicial Legitimacy,
 91 YALE L. J. 635 (1982)..... 42

Gifford, Donald G.
The Constitutional Bounding of Adjudication: A Fullerian Explanation for the Supreme Court's Mass Tort Jurisprudence,
 44 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 1109 (2012) 38

Grimmelmann, James,
Future Conduct and the Limits of Class Action Settlements,
 91 N.C. L. REV. 387 (2013)..... 32-35, 39

Henderson, Jr., James A.
The Lawlessness of Aggregative Torts,
 34 HOFSTRA L. REV. 329 (2005)..... 41

Leslie, Christopher R.,
The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Settlement,
 59 FLA. L. REV. 71 (2007).....37-38

Liptak, Adam,
When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal,
 N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 13, 2013..... 9

National Institute of Standards and Technology,
 Handbook 44 (2011)..... 30, 42-43

Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002) § 12:15 34

Redish, Martin H. & Kastanek, Andrianna D.,
Settlement Class Actions, the Case-or-Controversy Requirement, and the Nature of the Adjudicatory Process,
 73 U. CHI. L. REV. 545 (2006)..... 37

Schwartz, Victor E. & Appel, Christopher E.
Government Regulation and Private Litigation: The Law Should Enhance Harmony, Not War,
 23 B.U. PUB. INT. L.J. 185 (2014)29-30

Trask, Andrew J.,
The Roberts Court and the End of the Entity Theory,
 48 AKRON L. REV. 831 (2015)26-27
